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Doing Good
     in the World

IIt is November, the season of deepening autumn. It has 
already been five months since I  took office as 
governor. By the time you read this Monthly Letter, I 
will have visited 71 of the 88 clubs in Japan. Most of 
the topics of our social gatherings are friendship 
exchange and membership development. We are 
concerned about the lack of communication among 
members due to limited activities amid the coronavirus 
pandemic. Let us not only wait for the development of 
an effective vaccine or a magic bullet, but also act by 
using all the measures currently available to prevent 
infection.
This month is The Rotary Foundation Month. The 
Rotary Foundation (TRF) was established in 1917 at the 
proposal of Arch Klumph, President of the International 
Association of Rotary Clubs, as a fund to enable 
Rotary to do good in the world. The mission of The 
Ro tar y  Foundat ion  i s  t o  fos ter  in t erna t iona l  
under s t and ing ,  goodw i l l ,  and  peace  through  
improvement of people’ s health, provision of quality 
education, environmental conservation, and elimination 
of poverty.
The foundation's global grants (GG), which are designed 
to address large-scale projects in the seven areas of 
focus, are funded by contributions from around the 
world. Rotary Foundation Scholarships are also funded 
through these grants. It is used for District Grants (DG) 
as well, which allow clubs to address community needs. 
In addit ion, we provide scholarships for fellows 
studying at the Rotary Peace Centers, and it is our 
mission to send as many Japanese Peace Fellows to 
the Peace Centers as possible.
Eradicating polio is a promise Rotarians made to the 
children in the world. Our promise must be fulfilled. 

This year, on World Polio Day, we showed the movie 
"Breathe" to make people aware of the tragedy of polio 
and introduced Rotary's efforts to eradicate the 
disease. We are only  one step away from polio 
eradication. Let's keep working together until polio is 
eradicated from the world.
The Rotary Card automatically contributes 0.3% of the 
amount spent to The Rotary Foundation. The Paul 
Harris Society (PHS) recognizes members who have 
pledged $1,000 to The Rotary Foundation each year. 
Get your card during this month and join the PHS. Your 
support will add up to make a big difference.
Some clubs have not entered their contribution target 
in MY ROTARY. Contributions start with setting a 
target. Then, strive for it.
The people of Ukraine are still suffering from the 
ongoing conflict .  Contr ibut ions  to  The Rotary  
Foundation's Disaster Relief Fund from around the 
world are being used to purchase medicines, food, 
clothing, and other necessities in Ukraine. Last year, 
District 2750 contributed US$100,000 from its District 
Designated Fund (DDF) to this fund. This year, the fund 
wil l  be used to construct  temporary housing in 
Moshchun for residents who have returned to the 
destroyed town. Each district can apply for up to 
$25,000, and as a representative of the 16 districts in 
the country that have agreed to support this project, I 
have received a total of $400,000 in grants, which 
have been sent to Ukraine. This grant will allow us to 
build 32 houses.
Contributions are often referred to as the second 
service activity. Your deeper understanding on The 
Rotary Foundation, participation in its activities, and 
contributions to support would be much appreciated.
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Membership Report September 2022District 2750

Club Name 22/07/01 22/09/31 Variations
Rotary Club of Tokyo-South
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Shiba
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Shimbashi
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Akasaka
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Minato
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Azabu
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Global
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Sunrise Shiodome
Subtotal

181
61
52
50
33
17
19
17
430

181
66
52
52
35
17
18
18
439

0
5
0
2
2
0
-1
1
9

Chiyoda Group Club Name 22/07/01 22/09/31 Variations
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Aoyama
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Jiyugaoka
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Yoneyama Yuai
Rotary E-Club of District 2750, Tokyo Yoneyama
Rotary Club of Tokyo Daikanyama
Subtotal

17
13
35
35
28
434

17
14
34
36
28
437

0
1
-1
1
0
3

Club Name 22/07/01 22/09/31 Variations
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Ginza
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Nihonbashi
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Tsukiji
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Nihonbashi East
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Chuo
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Nihonbashi West
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Ginza New
Rotary Club of Tokyo-City Nihonbashi
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Chuo Shin
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Akebono
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Sanno
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Barrier Free Mind
Subtotal

175
195
66
39
182
43
77
32
59
18
35
17
938 

177
202
67
40
185
45
78
33
59
18
35
16
955 

2
7
1
1
3
2
1
1
0
0
0
-1
17 

Ginza/Nihonbashi Group

Club Name 22/07/01 22/09/31 Variations
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Hachioji
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Machida
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Hino
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Hachioji West
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Machida-Naka
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Hachioji East
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Hachioji South
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Machida-Salvia
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Tobihino
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Machida East
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Hachioji North
Subtotal

59
66
31
98
22
34
78
36
22
26
42
514

60
65
32
101
24
35
78
40
22
27
43
527

1
-1
1
3
2
1
0
4
0
1
1
13

Tama South Group

Club Name 22/07/01 22/09/31 Variations
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Haneda
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Shinagawa
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Omori
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Shinagawa Chuo
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Denenchofu
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Konan Marine
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Osaki
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Kamata
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Keihin
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Denenchofu Midori
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Shirokane
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Takanawa
Subtotal

52
36
31
24
38
12
23
65
24
18
26
19
368

55
38
32
26
38
12
23
65
25
18
28
20
380

3
2
1
2
0
0
0
0
1
0
2
1
12

Keihin Group

Club Name 22/07/01 22/09/31 Variations
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Tachikawa
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Koganei
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Kokubunji
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Mitaka
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Akishima
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Kunitachi
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Tachikawa Kobushi
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Inokashira
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Akishima Chuo
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Musashi Kokubunji
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Koganei-Sakura
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Kunitachi Shiroume
Rotary E-Club of Tokyo Peace Wing
Subtotal

119
39
38
41
51
38
85
25
48
42
28
15
20
589

117
41
38
41
51
40
86
25
48
43
29
17
20
596

-2
2
0
0
0
2
1
0
0
1
1
2
0
7

Tama Middle Group

Club Name 22/07/01 22/09/31 Variations
Rotary Club of Tokyo-West
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Josai
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Seinan
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Harajuku
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Suginami
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Jingu
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Ebisu
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Hiroo
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Shibuya
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Roppongi
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Atago
Subtotal

186
52
36
14
36
27
109
28
35
55
36
614

186
54
36
14
39
27
111
28
36
55
37
623

0
2
0
0
3
0
2
0
1
0
1
9

Yamanote East Group

Club Name 22/07/01 22/09/31 Variations
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Fuchu
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Chofu
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Tama
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Inagi
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Musashi Fuchu
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Tamagawa
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Tama Green
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Chofu Murasaki
Rotary Club of Tokyo i City
Subtotal

47
64
16
26
36
14
23
62
18
306

50
67
17
26
36
18
22
67
19
322

3
3
1
0
0
4
-1
5
1
16

Tama East Group

Club Name 22/07/01 22/09/31 Variations
Rotary Club of Guam
Rotary Club of Saipan
Rotary Club of Tumon Bay
Rotary Club of Northern Guam
Rotary Club of Pohnpei
Rotary Club of Palau
Rotary Club of Guam Sunrise
Rotary Club of Truk Lagoon
Rotary E-Club of Pago Bay Guam
Subtotal

53
50
62
32
16
16
16
8
25
278

53
50
63
32
16
16
16
8
25
279

0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
1

Pacific Basin Group

Total in Japan - 88

Total in 2750 dis. - 97

4,193 

4,471 

4,279 

4,558 

86 

87 

Club Name 22/07/01 22/09/31 Variations
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Setagaya
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Meguro
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Seijo
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Setagaya South
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Jonan
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Yamanote
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Seijo Shin

41
30
14
89
25
77
30

41
31
14
89
27
77
29

0
1
0
0
2
0
-1

Yamanote West Group


