

# Governor's MONTHLY LETTER

NOVEMBER 2022



#### Governor's message

Rotary International District 2750 2022-23 Governor

# Doing Good in the World

Tameichi Tomizawa



It is November, the season of deepening autumn. It has already been five months since I took office as governor. By the time you read this Monthly Letter, I will have visited 71 of the 88 clubs in Japan. Most of the topics of our social gatherings are friendship exchange and membership development. We are concerned about the lack of communication among members due to limited activities amid the coronavirus pandemic. Let us not only wait for the development of an effective vaccine or a magic bullet, but also act by using all the measures currently available to prevent infection.

This month is The Rotary Foundation Month. The Rotary Foundation (TRF) was established in 1917 at the proposal of Arch Klumph, President of the International Association of Rotary Clubs, as a fund to enable Rotary to do good in the world. The mission of The Rotary Foundation is to foster international understanding, goodwill, and peace through improvement of people's health, provision of quality education, environmental conservation, and elimination of poverty.

The foundation's global grants (GG), which are designed to address large-scale projects in the seven areas of focus, are funded by contributions from around the world. Rotary Foundation Scholarships are also funded through these grants. It is used for District Grants (DG) as well, which allow clubs to address community needs. In addition, we provide scholarships for fellows studying at the Rotary Peace Centers, and it is our mission to send as many Japanese Peace Fellows to the Peace Centers as possible.

Eradicating polio is a promise Rotarians made to the children in the world. Our promise must be fulfilled.

This year, on World Polio Day, we showed the movie "Breathe" to make people aware of the tragedy of polio and introduced Rotary's efforts to eradicate the disease. We are only one step away from polio eradication. Let's keep working together until polio is eradicated from the world.

The Rotary Card automatically contributes 0.3% of the amount spent to The Rotary Foundation. The Paul Harris Society (PHS) recognizes members who have pledged \$1,000 to The Rotary Foundation each year. Get your card during this month and join the PHS. Your support will add up to make a big difference.

Some clubs have not entered their contribution target in MY ROTARY. Contributions start with setting a target. Then, strive for it.

The people of Ukraine are still suffering from the ongoing conflict. Contributions to The Rotary Foundation's Disaster Relief Fund from around the world are being used to purchase medicines, food, clothing, and other necessities in Ukraine. Last year, District 2750 contributed US\$100,000 from its District Designated Fund (DDF) to this fund. This year, the fund will be used to construct temporary housing in Moshchun for residents who have returned to the destroyed town. Each district can apply for up to \$25,000, and as a representative of the 16 districts in the country that have agreed to support this project, I have received a total of \$400,000 in grants, which have been sent to Ukraine. This grant will allow us to build 32 houses.

Contributions are often referred to as the second service activity. Your deeper understanding on The Rotary Foundation, participation in its activities, and contributions to support would be much appreciated.

#### District 2750

### Membership Report September 2022

Chiyoda Group			
Club Name	22/07/01	22/09/31	Variations
Rotary Club of Tokyo-South	181	181	0
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Shiba	61	66	5
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Shimbashi	52	52	0
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Akasaka	50	52	2
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Minato	33	35	2
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Azabu	17	17	0
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Global	19	18	-1
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Sunrise Shiodome	17	18	1
Subtotal	430	439	9

Ginza/Nihonbashi Group				
Club Name	22/07/01	22/09/31	Variations	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Ginza	175	177	2	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Nihonbashi	195	202	7	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Tsukiji	66	67	1	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Nihonbashi East	39	40	1	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Chuo	182	185	3	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Nihonbashi West	43	45	2	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Ginza New	77	78	1	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-City Nihonbashi	32	33	1	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Chuo Shin	59	59	0	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Akebono	18	18	0	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Sanno	35	35	0	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Barrier Free Mind	17	16	-1	
Subtotal	938	955	17	

Keihin Group			
Club Name	22/07/01	22/09/31	Variations
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Haneda	52	55	3
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Shinagawa	36	38	2
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Omori	31	32	1
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Shinagawa Chuo	24	26	2
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Denenchofu	38	38	0
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Konan Marine	12	12	0
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Osaki	23	23	0
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Kamata	65	65	0
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Keihin	24	25	1
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Denenchofu Midori	18	18	0
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Shirokane	26	28	2
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Takanawa	19	20	1
Subtotal	368	380	12

Yamanote East Group			
Club Name	22/07/01	22/09/31	Variations
Rotary Club of Tokyo-West	186	186	0
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Josai	52	54	2
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Seinan	36	36	0
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Harajuku	14	14	0
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Suginami	36	39	3
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Jingu	27	27	0
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Ebisu	109	111	2
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Hiroo	28	28	0
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Shibuya	35	36	1
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Roppongi	55	55	0
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Atago	36	37	1
Subtotal	614	623	9

Yamanote West Group				
Club Name	22/07/01	22/09/31	Variations	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Setagaya	41	41	0	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Meguro	30	31	1	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Seijo	14	14	0	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Setagaya South	89	89	0	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Jonan	25	27	2	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Yamanote	77	77	0	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Seijo Shin	30	29	-1	

Club Name	22/07/01	22/09/31	Variations
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Aoyama	17	17	0
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Jiyugaoka	13	14	1
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Yoneyama Yuai	35	34	-1
Rotary E-Club of District 2750, Tokyo Yoneyama	35	36	1
Rotary Club of Tokyo Daikanyama	28	28	0
Subtotal	434	437	3

Tama South Group				
Club Name	22/07/01	22/09/31	Variations	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Hachioji	59	60	1	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Machida	66	65	-1	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Hino	31	32	1	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Hachioji West	98	101	3	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Machida-Naka	22	24	2	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Hachioji East	34	35	1	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Hachioji South	78	78	0	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Machida-Salvia	36	40	4	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Tobihino	22	22	0	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Machida East	26	27	1	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Hachioji North	42	43	1	
Subtotal	514	527	13	

Tama Middle Group				
Club Name	22/07/01	22/09/31	Variations	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Tachikawa	119	117	-2	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Koganei	39	41	2	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Kokubunji	38	38	0	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Mitaka	41	41	0	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Akishima	51	51	0	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Kunitachi	38	40	2	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Tachikawa Kobushi	85	86	1	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Inokashira	25	25	0	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Akishima Chuo	48	48	0	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Musashi Kokubunji	42	43	1	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Koganei-Sakura	28	29	1	
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Kunitachi Shiroume	15	17	2	
Rotary E-Club of Tokyo Peace Wing	20	20	0	
Subtotal	589	596	7	

Tama East Group			
Club Name	22/07/01	22/09/31	Variations
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Fuchu	47	50	3
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Chofu	64	67	3
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Tama	16	17	1
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Inagi	26	26	0
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Musashi Fuchu	36	36	0
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Tamagawa	14	18	4
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Tama Green	23	22	-1
Rotary Club of Tokyo-Chofu Murasaki	62	67	5
Rotary Club of Tokyo i City	18	19	1
Subtotal	306	322	16

Pacific Basin Group				
Club Name	22/07/01	22/09/31	Variations	
Rotary Club of Guam	53	53	0	
Rotary Club of Saipan	50	50	0	
Rotary Club of Tumon Bay	62	63	1	
Rotary Club of Northern Guam	32	32	0	
Rotary Club of Pohnpei	16	16	0	
Rotary Club of Palau	16	16	0	
Rotary Club of Guam Sunrise	16	16	0	
Rotary Club of Truk Lagoon	8	8	0	
Rotary E-Club of Pago Bay Guam	25	25	0	
Subtotal	278	279	1	
Total in Japan - 88	4,193	4,279	86	
Total in 2750 dis 97	4,471	4,558	87	